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January 5, 2015

Mr. Gordon Box

NC Department of Transportation
GeoEnvironmental Section

1589 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina, 27699-1589

Re:  UST CLOSURE
Walter Williams Property - Parcel 98 (including Parcels 99 & 101)
210 West 10™ Street
Greenville, Pitt County, North Carolina
State Project: U-3315
WBS Element: 35781.1.2
ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007

Dear Mr. Box:

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C., on behalf of NCDOT, is submitting this UST
Closure Report for NCDOT Project U-3315, WBS Element 35781.1.2 located on 210 West
10" Street in Greenville, Pitt County, North Carolina. The report documents a UST closure

at the site. :

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at
(919) 871-0999.

Sincerely,

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.

,2:1 Loif E’i setf » 9/%4? a Cwn

Garrett Stancil Jeffrey A. Corson
Staff Scientist Senior Project Manager

cc: Terry Farr
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Mr. Gordon Box - - . -
UST Closure Report — U-3315

I. SITE INFORMATION
Date of Report:___ 1/5/2015
Facility I.D.: N/A

UST Incident Number (if known): 38393 (Parcel 98)

Site Name: NCDOT U-3315  WBS Element 35781.1.2  Parcel 98 (including Parcels 99 & 101)

Site Location: 210 West 10™ Street
Nearest City/Town:_ Greenville County: Pitt

Description of Geographical Data Point (eg, diesel fill port): _Multiple

Location Method (GPS, Topographical map, other): GPS
Latitude (decimal degrees):. 35.606685 _ Longitude (decimal degrees):_-77.376241

Contact Information Associated with the UST System T
UST Owner:__Abandoned in NCDOT Right of Way

Address: 1589 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-1589 Phone:_919-707-6850

UST Operator:_N/A

Address: Phone:

Property Owner:_ NCDOT

Address: 1589 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-1589 Phone:_919-707-6850

Property Occupant:_ N/A

Address: Phone:
Consultant/Contractor; ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.
Address: 2725 E. Millbrook Road, Raleigh, NC 27604 Phone: 919-871-0999

Analytical Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Address: 9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 Phone:_704-875-9092

Release Information
Date Discovered: N/A

Estimated Quantity of Release: N/A

Cause of Release: N/A

Source of Release (Piping/UST): N/A

Sizes and contents of UST system(s) from which the release occurred: N/A

Certification

1, Kurt Ness a Professional Geologist for ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C., do
certify that the information contained in this report is correct and accurate to the best of my
knowledge. (Affix Seal and Signature)

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. is licensed to practice €eology/engineering lxircle one or
both) in North Carolina. The certification number of the company or corporation is _C-1598.

UST Closure Report

¢ C Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT U-3315 1 i

January 5, 2015
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1. INTRODUCTION

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. (ATC) was retained by NCDOT to supervise the closure
of multiple underground storage tanks (USTs) at 210 West 10™ Street in Greenville, Pitt County,
North Carolina from September 15 to September 18, 2014 and from September 29 to October 3,
2014. The site location is shown on a topographic map in Figure 1.

The scope of services provided by ATC included the following:
e Supervision of search and excavation of possible UST locations
e Supervision of the removal of two USTs
e Soil sampling and analyses
e Report preparation

This UST Closure Report presents a summary of field activities and observations and provides
documentation of UST disposal and soil analytical results. As required by North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) guidelines, this UST closure
report follows the GW/UST-12 format.

A. Site History

GPS coordinates of anomalies identified as possible or known USTs were obtained from a
previous consultant for Parcel 98 (including Parcels 99 & 101). On September 10, 2014 ATC
contracted Stantec to conduct a utility locate and explore and mark out the coordinates of the
previous anomalies identified as possible or known USTs using Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR)
and Electromagnetic Equipment (EM).

On September 16, 2014 ATC contracted A&D Environmental Services, Inc. (A&D) to perform
search, excavation and removal activities for suspected USTs. ATC supervised A&D in the
search and excavation of Parcel 98 (including Parcels 99 & 101).

Four different possible UST locations were explored on Parcel 98. During initial exploration
activities, a Sheriff Deputy from the Sheriff’s office on the adjacent property informed ATC that
tanks had been removed from these locations approximately 6 months prior. The information was
noted and ATC proceeded to verify the existence of the USTs at the other possible locations.
Each anomaly identified as a possible UST marked out by Stantec was explored using a backhoe,
excavating an area approximately 8 feet wide by 8 feet long by 8 feet deep. Most of the soil

UST Closure Report ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT U-3315 2 January 5, 2015
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appeared to be backfill and no USTs were discovered. ATC collected pictures and backfilled the
excavation locations.

One suspected UST location was explored on Parcel 99. This suspected UST location was
approximately 5 feet from a marked water utility line and adjacent to the existing roadway (10"
Ave.). The anomaly identified as a possible UST marked out by Stantec was explored using a
backhoe, excavating an area approximately 6 feet wide by 6 feet long by 6 feet deep. The water
line was encountered without disturbance, though no UST was located. ATC collected pictures
and backfilled the excavation location. After further discussion with NCDOT, the decision was
made to perform a lane closure and explore further into the adjacent lane of 10" avenue. This
was conducted on October 6, 2014. A&D excavated an area under the existing roadway
approximately 4 feet wide by 8 feet long by 8 feet deep, however no UST was located. ATC
collected pictures and backfilled the excavation location with confirmation on compaction from
NCDOT onsite personnel.

Three suspected UST locations were identified on Parcel 101. These suspected USTs were not in
the original scope of work but after discussion with NCDOT, the decision was made to proceed
with location and removal of these USTs. The USTs had previously been abandoned in place and
filled with concrete. On September 29, 2014 through October 3, 2014 ATC supervised A&D
during the excavation of the three USTs on Parcel 101. This report documents the removal and
closure assessment of the USTSs.

I11. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. UST Information

Table 1
Installation Size Tank Last Previous Contents
UST # Date in Gallons Dimensions Contents (if any)
1(101) Unknown 5,000 6’ x 20° Unknown Unknown
2 (101) Unknown 5,000 6’ x 20° Unknown Unknown
3(101) Unknown 6,000 6’ x 30° Unknown Unknown
UST Closure Report ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007

NCDOT U-3315 3 January 5, 2015
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B. Site Characteristics
1. Describe any past releases at this site:
According to a Notice of Regulatory Requirements letter from NCDENR dated March 12, 2014
a release was confirmed on Parcel 98 under incident number 38393.

2. Is the facility active or inactive at this time? If the facility is inactive, note the last time
the UST(s) were in operation:
Parcel 98 (including Parcels 99 & 101) is inactive and currently vacant. The last time
these USTs were in operation is unknown.

3. Describe surrounding property use (for example, residential, commercial, farming, etc.):
Parcel 98 (including Parcels 99 & 101) is surrounded by commercial property to the
north, commercial property to the west, W. 10" Street to the south and S. Washington
Street to the east, which includes residential and retail commercial properties.

4. Describe site geology/hydrogeology:
The site lies within the coastal plain of North Carolina and is underlain by the Yorktown
formation, which generally consists of fossiliferous clays and sands. The site lies in the
Tar-Pamlico river basin.

During UST closure activities, the subsurface soils encountered consisted of light
brown/orange, sandy clay. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 12 feet below
ground surface during excavation activities.

5. Describe results of receptor survey:
ATC did not perform a receptor survey and there is no known completed survey.

IV. CLOSURE PROCEDURES

A. Preparations for Closure
In preparation of UST closure activities, ATC completed a Notice of Intent: UST Permanent
Closure or Change-in-Service Form (GW/UST-3). A copy of the GW/UST-3 form is
included in Appendix A. UST Information is included in Table 1.

ATC contacted the North Carolina One Call Center (ULOCO), as well as Stantec to mark
underground utilities at the sites prior to tank closure activities. The Fire Marshall for the

UST Closure Report ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT U-3315 4 January 5, 2015
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City of Greenville was also notified by the tank removal subcontractor, A&D, prior to
removal activities.

B. Amount of Residual Material
Approximately 87.27 tons of residual concrete debris was removed from the USTs on Parcel
101 and stockpiled pending removal on October 16, 2014. Approximately 40.74 tons of
residual impacted soil was removed from the tank pit in order to remove the USTs on Parcel
101 and stockpiled pending removal on September 30, 2014 and October 1, 2014.

C. Storage, Sampling, and Disposal of Residual Material
Residual concrete debris and soil was stockpiled on top of a plastic barrier and covered with
plastic. Bails of straw were also used around the perimeter of the stockpile to create a barrier.
Residual concrete debris and soil removed from the USTs and tank pit was disposed of by
A&D. Copies of the waste disposal manifests are included in Appendix B.

D. Excavation

1. Describe excavation procedures noting the condition of the soil encountered and the
dimensions of the excavation in relation to the tanks, piping, and/or pumps:
On October 2, 2014, two 5,000-gallon USTs and one 6,000-gallon UST that were
positioned side by side were removed from Parcel 101. The UST pit was excavated
approximately 30 feet by 30 feet by 12 feet deep, just large enough to remove the tanks.
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 12 feet bgs. Impacted soils excavated in
order to remove the USTs were stockpiled and disposed of by A&D. Impacted soils from
beneath the tanks were not excavated per direction of NCDOT Request for Proposal
because clean closure did not appear possible.

2. Note the depth of tank burial(s) (from land surface to top of tank):
The top of the USTs were buried to a depth of approximately four (4) feet bgs. The bottom
of the tanks rested at approximately eight (10) feet bgs.

3. Note volume of soil excavated:
Approximately 40.74 tons of impacted soils were excavated in order to remove the USTs.
Impacted soil beneath the tanks was retained in the tank pit per direction of NCDOT.

UST Closure Report ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT U-3315 5 January 5, 2015
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E.

4. Describe soil type(s) encountered:
Soils encountered during excavation at the site consisted of light brown/ orange, sandy
clays.

5. Describe type and source of backfill used:
Following the removal of the USTs, A&D backfilled the tank pits with clean soil
consisting of brown silty sand.

6. Describe condition of UST system(s) (i.e., pitting, holes, etc.):
Upon removal of the tanks, the tanks were visually inspected and appeared to be in fair
condition. Soils underneath the tanks appeared to be impacted.

Contaminated Soil

1. Describe how it was determined to what extent to excavate the soil:
Soil was excavated to the extent necessary to remove the USTs and no other soil was
excavated per direction of NCDOT.

2. Describe method of temporary storage, sampling, and treatment/disposal of soil:
Residual soil was stockpiled on top of a plastic barrier and covered with plastic. Bails of
straw were also used around the perimeter of the stockpile to create a barrier. Soil was
transported off-site for disposal by A&D and clean material provided by A&D was used to
backfill the tank pit.

SITE INVESTIGATION

Field Screening

Following the removal of the USTs, soil samples were collected beneath the tanks for field
screening by use of a PID. Sampling intervals were consistent with the Guidelines for Site
Checks, Tank Closures, and Initial Response and Abatement for UST Releases (NCDENR,
2008). The highest PID field screening results was recorded from tank pit sample T1A-101
at 2107 parts per million (ppm).

B. Soil Sampling

On October 2, 2014 soil closure samples were collected from a total of nine locations in the
tank pits following the UST removal activities. Three samples were collected beneath each
tank on Parcel 101 (T1A-101 through T3C-101). The samples were submitted for Total

UST Closure Report ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT U-3315 6 January 5, 2015
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons— Gasoline Range Organics (TPH-GRO, EPA Method 8015-5030)
and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons — Diesel Range Organics (TPH-DRO, EPA Method 8015-
5030. The results of the laboratory analyses indicated concentrations of TPH-DRO above the
NCDENR Action Level of 10 parts per million (ppm) in soil sample T1A-101, T1B-101 and
T2A-101. The highest concentration of TPH-DRO was detected in sample T1A-101 at 79.8
mg/kg. Laboratory analyses also indicated concentrations of TPH-GRO above the NCDENR
Action Level of 10 parts per million (ppm) in soil sample T1B-101. The highest
concentration of TPH-GRO was detected in sample T1B-101 at 15.1 mg/kg. UST soil sample
analytical results and locations are included in Table 2 and Figure 2, respectively. The
laboratory analytical report is provided in Appendix C. No piping associated with the UST
system was encountered and samples were not collected.

C. Quality Control Measures
Laboratory samples were placed in laboratory supplied containers and shipped in an ice-filled
cooler to Pace Analytical Laboratories (Pace) in Huntersville, North Carolina under chain of
custody procedure. Pace is approved by the State of North Carolina under Certification No.
5342.

D. Investigation Results
The applicable action levels for the following compounds were exceeded:
e DRO: T1A-101, T1B-101, T2A-101
« GRO: T1B-101

VI. CONCLUSIONS

ATC supervised the removal of three USTs on Parcel 101 on NCDOT Project U-3315
located in Greenville, North Carolina on September 29, 2014 through October 3, 2014.
Based on field activities, observations, and soil analytical results, tank pit samples exceeded
the NCDENR Action Levels for TPH-DRO and TPH-GRO. Impacted soil beneath the tanks
was not excavated per direction of NCDOT. If impacted soil or groundwater is encountered
during construction activities, appropriate measures should be taken to ensure worker safety.
In addition, any impacted soil or groundwater disturbed during construction should be
handled and disposed of in accordance with applicable regulations. ATC appreciates the
opportunity to assist the NCDOT with this project. If you have questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at (919) 871-0999.

UST Closure Report ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT U-3315 7 January 5, 2015
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TABLE 1

OWNER/OPERATOR AND UST SYSTEM INFORMATION

Walter Williams Property - Parcel 101
210 West 10th Street
Greenville, Pitt County, North Carolina
ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT Project U-3315

Tank Pinin Was Release
UST ID Current/Last | Previous | Capacity . Ping Date Installed - |Date Installed - Associated With
Construction Construction L Status of UST/s
Number Product Contents | (gallons) . . Tank- Piping- UST System?
Details Details
(Yes/ No)
Permanently removed
1(101) Unknown Unknown | 5,000 Steel NA Unknown NA 10/2/14 Yes
Permanently removed
2 (101) Unknown [ Unknown| 5,000 Steel NA Unknown NA 10/2/14 Yes
Permanently removed
3(101) Unknown Unknown | 6,000 Steel NA Unknown NA 10/2/14 Yes
UST ID Number [Facility 1D Dates of Operation Owner Information (Name/Address/Phone)
Unknown NCDOT: 1589 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-1589
Operator Information Other Responsible Party Information
NA NA

Incident No/s

Date/s of Release or Discover]

Material/s Released

Description of Release/s

NA

NA

NA




TABLE 2

UST CLOSURE
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

Walter Williams Property - Parcel 101
204 West 10th Street
Greenville, Pitt County, North Carolina
ATC Project No. 45.19873.0007
NCDOT Project U-3315

EPA Method: [| 5030/8015 || 3550/8015 |
Sample 1.D. | Depth (feety | S2MPIng |PIDReading| oo, <26 | 1pH-DRO
Date (ppm)
T1A-101 NA 10/2/2014 2107 <8.7 79.8
T1B-101 NA 10/2/2014 1756 15.1 55.5
T1C-101 NA 10/2/2014 1842 9.1 <7.2
T2A-101 NA 10/2/2014 1671 <9.3 79.4
T2B-101 NA 10/2/2014 1613 <8.2 <7.7
T2C-101 NA 10/2/2014 1955 <8.1 <7.8
T3A-101 NA 10/2/2014 2004 <7.8 <7.4
T3B-101 NA 10/2/2014 1583 <7.1 <7.4
T3C-101 NA 10/2/2014 1490 <7.6 <75
NCDENR Action Level 10 10
Soil-to-Groundwater MSCC == -
Residential MSCC -- --
Industrial/Commercial MSCC -- --

Notes:

1. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
2. GRO = Gasoline range organics.

3. DRO = Diesel range organics.

4. Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
5. "<" = not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit.

S

© © N

MSCCs and/or the NCDENR Action Level.
10. # = Health based level > 100%.

MSCC = Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentration Levels.
NE = Not established.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
Values in BOLD indicate levels above Soil-to-Groundwater
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FORM GW/UST-3



IR

UST-3 Notlce of Intent: UST Permanent Closure or Change- m-Serwce

Return completed form to - STATE USE ONLY
The DWM Regional Office located in the area where the facility is located. Send a copy to the Central Office in Raleigh so that LD, #

-the status of the tank may be changed to "PERMANENTLY CLOSED" and-your tank fee account can be closed out. T T

SEE MAP ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM FOR THE CENTRAL AND REGIONAL OFFICE ADDRESSES. Date Received
INSTRUCTIONS (READ THIS FIRST) - :

Complete and return at least thirty (30) days prior to closure or change-in-service activities. If a Professional Engineer (P.E.) or a Licensed Geologist (L.G.)
provides supervision for closure or change-in-service site assessment activities and signs and seals all closure reports then at least a five (5) working
days notice is acceptable.

Completed UST closure or change-in-service site assessment reports, along with a copy of the UST-2 form, should be submitted to the appropriate Division
of Waste Management (DWM) Regional Office within thirty (30) days following closure activities. The UST-2 form should also be submitted to the Central
Office in Raleigh so that the status of the tanks may be changed to permanently closed and your tank fee account can be closed out.

UST closure and change-in-service site assessments must be completed in accordance with the latest version of the Guidelines for Tank Closure. The
Guidelines for Tank Closure can be obtained at www.wastenotnc.org.

You must make sure that USTs removed from your property are disposed of properly. When choosing a closure contractor, ask where the tank(s) will be
taken for disposal. Usually, USTs are cleaned and cut up for scrap metal. This is dangerous work and must be performed by a qualified company. Tanks
disposed of illegally in fields or other dumpsites can leak petroleum products and sludge into the envnronment If your tanks are dlsposed of improperly, you
could be held responsible for the cleanup of any environmental damage that occurs.

|. OWNERSHIP OF TANKS il. LOCATION
Owner Name (Corporation, individual, Public Agency, or Other Entity) Facility Name or Company
Abandoned in NCDOT Right of Way Parcel 98 (NCDOT)
Street Address Facility ID # (If known)
1689 Mail Service Center Unknown
City County Street Address
Raleigh Wake 210 W. 10" Street
State Zip Code City County Zip Code
NC 27699 Greenville Pitt 27834
Phone Number Phone Number
919-707-6850 707-6850
. ) 1l. CONTACT PERSONNEL
Name: Company Name: Job Title: Phone Number:
Jeff Corson ATC Associates Project Manager , 871-0999
IV. TANK REMOVAL, CLOSURE IN PLACE, CHANGE-IN SERVICE ’ .
1. Contact local fire marshal. 5. Provide a sketch locating piping, tanks and a P.E. or LG, with all closure site
2. Plan entire closure event soil sampling locations. assessment reports bearing the signature
’ ' : : d seal of the P.E. or L.G. If a release has
: ’ 6. Submit a closure report in the format of an s .
3. Conduct Site Soil Assessment. UST-12 (including the form UST-2) within not occurred, the supervision, signature or
4. If removing tanks or closing in place, refer to thity (30) days following the site seal of a P.E. or L.G. is not required.
APl Publication 2015 Cleaning Petroleum investigation. 8. Keep closure records for three (3) years.
Storage Tanks and 1604 Removal and 7 K | f the tanks h d th
Disposal of Used Underground Petroleum - 8 release from [he tanks nas occurred, te
Storage Tanks. site assessment portion of the tank.c_losure
must be conducted under the supervision of
V. WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY
Contractor Name: Contractor Company Name:
A & D Environmental Services, Inc. A & D Environmental Services, Inc.
Address: State: Zip Code: Phone No:
P.O. Box 484 NC 27261 336-289-2835
High Point
Primary Consultant Name: ' . Primary Consultant Company Name: Consuitant Phone No:
ATC Associates ATC Associates ~ 1 919-871-0999
VI. TANKS SCHEDULED FOR CLOSURE OR CHANGE-IN-SERVICE
Proposed Activity -
Closure Change-In-Service
Tank 1D No. Size in Gallons Last Contents Removal Abandonment in Place * New Contents Stored
10 6000 Gasoline, Gas Mix
1 12000 Gasoline, Gas Mix
12 12000 Gasoline, Gas Mix

OO0RXIX
OO0

* Prior written approval to abandon a tank in place must be received from a DWM Regional Office.

VIl. OWNER OR OWNER’S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| understand that | can be held responsible for environmental damage resulting from the improper disposat of my USTs.

Print name and official litle:Ga rrg.H' S”Zf n 01‘/ — S +a ,@F S'C/I‘CV\_FIST )

Signature Date Signed SCHEDULED REMOVAL DATE | Notify your DWM Regional Office
oh behalf )

W ( { lS 9/16/14 48 hours before this date if
N¢ Dot

scheduled removal date changes
UST-3 Rev 12/2011




APPENDIX B

DISPOSAL MANIFESTS



A&D Environmental Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 484  High Point, NC + Phone (336) 434-7750 + FAX (336) 434-7752

TANK DISPOSAL MANIFEST

1) Tank Owner/Authorized Representative: Name and Mailing Address NCDOT

1589 Mail Serviee Cender
Raleigh, No 27604

2) Tank Owner/Authorized Representative: Contact Je_ﬂ: Corson
Phonet: _(114) 811 -0949

3) Description Of Tanks:

Tank No. Capacity Previous Contents Comments
, j Oﬂd qq,\, Wef e/
e @ du( PR eica_gro < wecr_concide Bolled.

3 b UOd qﬂ\ gﬁL%f/%Wj v LZ\'//

y

4) Tank Owner/Authorized Representative Certification: The undersigned certifies that the above listed storage
tanks have been removed from the premises of the tank owner.

Grarreh Stanetl [Fyr Atclver) Hasm Mavd /0/2/1‘{

Printed/Typed Name Signature MonthiDay/Year

5) Transporter: The undersigned certifies that the above listed storage tanks have been transported to A&D
Environmental and Industrial Services, 2718 Uwharrie Road, Archdale, N.C. 27263.

Wichard Tove< Oolrd Taeza_ /0274

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month/Day(/Year

6) Disposal Certification: The undersigned certifies that the above-named storage tank(s) have been cut
into scrap pieces and accepted by the metal recycling facility.

Recycling Facility: ECVE'_Z&:\/G/; A/ F/ 2 @Y@PU\/) //P NC/

—/ /o a/;é
O/A e [ \_(747/\/ ema ,./ Lo
Py med/? ‘yped Name Si zgnal e Momh/Day/Y ear

/




q-"w REPUBLIC Brice

Sy seAvicss
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 1811428 &

Manifest Document Number| 2. Page 1 of

1. Generator's ;74
Vo Applicanle |JE)) Z3 %

*] 3. Benerator's Nadie and Malling Address 3 5. Generating Location (if different) )
/\che 7of/ rﬁmjéorf‘ﬂf' on/ NC Vet of Trpvsportation
/030 ‘Q;’T‘rck?f%a eV TPaleyph, VT ’Pﬁr-cpz‘?l‘ 99 2// \,6&—7"/0 T

L76/0| Greenville, N
4 Phone QD707 - £ B9 6. Phone §/P Z7O7- 65§59
7. Transporter #1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number 9. Transporter #1's Phone
Eved yn Bevgsdon ki tn, 12137 QUO-255-4&3Y
10. Transporter #2 Company Name 11. US EPA ID Number 12. Transporter #2's Phong
13. Designated T/S/D Facllity Name and Site Addre, . 14. US EPA ID Number 15. Facllity’s Phone
En\s'f'Q)éwo %A L an ’i’c{

] 9 F ’pu ICANMN FO .
Aulavder, NC No-f'/}pp/,'cpb/@ (RDVTUE- T 72,
16. Waste Shipping Name and Description 17. Republic Selvices Approval # and Exp. Date| 18. Containers 19. Total 20. Unit

) No. Type Quantity WtVol
o> Covevele Vebvis (Exp. 70-0~/S)

o : ‘ -

S Now-Hnapedovs SAid) 700 wresz027 (PLPT 3. 437

LR b. Y

F4

|

o

21. Additionat Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

A&? J0b # 7AZTA

22. Speclal Handling Instructions and Additional Information

23. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby <cerlify that the above named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR 261 or any applicable state law, has
been properly described, classified.and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations; AND, if this waste Is a treatment residue
of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions. | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements
of 40 CFR 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR 261.

Printéd/Typed Name Signature Month = Day | Year
8 L1 |
% 24. Transporter #1: Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials
E E@b“ﬂT yped Name F Signal - %\ Month Day . Year
O\ [imothy Ciyie lyire) Ciiks. )
g) 25, Transporter‘#ﬁ: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ) J
§ Printed/Typed Name Signature Month . Day | Year
=
26. Discrepancy Indication Space
: /
Q ptof waste materials covered fest (except as noted In item 19)
: SO Y2
g 7
sy

- ‘// Month = Day | Year
VAL Slj/n/ﬂz //%
R

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENé/ATOR » 2

RS-F15




" SITE ‘ M (GHE | TICKET # CELL
EAST CAROLINA ENV LANDFILI, + - 075510
WEIGHMASTER
AULANDER, NC 27805 252-348-3322 J na
CUSTOMER N [odfEfhE e DATETIME OUT

000753 G620 — 0432 am—10-16 2014 0152 ax
A&D ENVIRONMENTALAND IND e
PO BOX 484 NEE
PO# 23166 BLUE INVOICE
30261417037 |

SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT NET TONS

SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT INBOUND

X TRACKING QTY
1343 TN| SW-CONST DEBRIS PITT

NET AMOUNT

Indemnification. Generator agrees to indemnify, hold harmeless, and defend Republic Services
of NG, LLC, its subsidiaries, affiliates, employees, officer and directors from and against any and
all liabilities, claims, penalties, forfeitures, suits, and cost and expenses incident therto, including TENDERED
cost of defense, settlement and resonable attorney’s fees, which may be incurred, as a result of T

dﬁlaetDnQJ;'s!mléyﬁ\ﬁl&ﬂtﬂmgmﬁmpu%gmrm WH&M%WD&M!H@HQ&QE&E@%% Gl th s and condltions
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the customer. % T

\_

RS-F042UPR (07/12) 201 SIGNATURE




{3 ._ 'UBLIC

& RVICES
NON-HAZARDQUS WASTE MANIFEST

Pleaséb pnnt (

. 1361524
0|‘s US El A ID Number M.amfest Document Number| 2. Page 1 of RN i Bl e
r» NGén:erator ame and Malllng Address 5. ﬁeam)grl%%ndio if dnfferent) X
o7 /0207 :rch?n%/\e\p rive Yore
zp, Jeiph, N 276/o Yavee 19 7//;2// West for M SHreet
£eNVI
s prone (1 (9/6) FO7 P9 oo () (9N’ FO7 o FT9
7. Transporter #1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number 9. Transporter #1's Phone
_&%Lﬁ?@,z;éﬁ_m G10-19p- S 3%
10. Transgbrter #2 Codfipany Name 11. US EPA ID Number 12, Transporter #2's Phone
13. Designated T/S/D Facmly Nam nd Site é rs? 14. US EPA ID Number 16. Facility’s Phone
East 9/ A/A //
/923 Fepublicars ' Bond | Y Py
v - -
Aulavdec , N C 27805  \Not-ppplicsp 2 |LSI-F45-7724.
16. Waste Shipping Namé€ and Description 17. Allled Waste Approval # and Exp. Date | 18. Containers ] 19, Total 20, Unit
Quantity WiVol
No. Type
o] Converete Debris
O . k . 7—‘
gL( Now ~Ha2prdovs Soly Q Joab) ¥707904 VT /5 2¢| Tow s
’ L4
B
w
(L]
c.
d.
21. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above
AT Tob # 7RRF .
22. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
23. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste, )
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day | Yoar
s | |
]l 24. Transporter #1: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
I.'I_J - - Month Day _ Year
Y Printed/Typed Name Signature |
o)
% 25, Transporter #2: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name ' Signature IMonth Day l Year
=
26. Discrepancy Indication Space
-
¢.<) 27. Facllity Owner or Operator: Certification of t of waste materials cpve est (except as noted in item 19)
= .
Q
(4 Wf Month . Day | Year
[ / J v
A pevor L ekl

R ORIGINAL - RETURN TQﬂENERATOR
REV 01/12 o ' 94Q -649-F4 o5




SITE ] 3\ (SITE TICKET # CELL
EAST CAROLINA ENV LANDFILL _ n1 Q7EE] ]
. WEIGHMASTER
AULANDER, NC 27805  252-348-3322 J e
CUSTOMER Wﬁ\? IN= DATE/TIME OUT
203733 . TR F6-2034—0+23am—F0=16-2014—D+54—an
& VIRONMENTALAND IND
PO BOX 484 REFERENGE
PO# 23166 RED INVOTCE
30261417037 k“'““‘“""e
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 57,140 NET TONS 15,24
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 26, 660 NET WEIGHT 30,480 INBOUND

TRACKING QTY
SW-CONST DEBRIS

Indemnification. Generator agrees to indemnify, hold harmeless, and defend Republic Services
of NC, LLC, its subsidiaries, affiliates, employees, officer and directors from and against any and
all liabilities, claims, penaities, forfeitures, suits, and cost and expenses incident therto, including
cost of defense, settlement and resonable attorney's fees, which may be incurred, as a result of

dﬁ\%tut}n&'gm%&iﬁﬁlmg{‘ Xgﬁﬁ&?ﬂpu%ﬂm&} m%mm&wmm&%om%fm ﬁft@ﬁtaﬁ& the terms and conditions

on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the customey:

2171 SIGNATURE f —

RS-F042UPR (07/12)

TENDERED

CHANGE

CHECK#

\

-




‘REPYUBLIC

SERVICES

Ry
3

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

1811429

Nene tor's US EPA ||? Number anifest Document Number| 2. Page 1 of
I No A‘loﬁ,'oj.cﬁblz, [&/) 429 |
3. Generator's flafe and Mailing Address . 5. Generating Location (I different) \
NC Vept, of Jrany ortation NC VeptotTravs °(',‘/l"h_;i'/‘/
/020K e Ridp 2Dy, “PAlejph M Voriel 99 7’1“// est /oThJF
eV lle laly
4 Prone G/9 207 -6 859 276/0 |o moniid /G Z07- 6859
7. Transporter #1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number 9. Transporter #1's Phone
10. Transporter #2 Company Name 11. US EPA ID Number 12, Transporter #2's Phone
13. Designated T/S/D Facility; Name angl Site Adgress , 14. US EPA ID Number 15. Facility's Phone
Enst Cavoliva Lavd €)1
/933 Fepublicars Foad
.
Aulavder , NC | Nothppliesble RETANZI N TN
16. Waste Shipping Name and Description 17. Republic Serviées’Approval#and Exp. Date| 18. Containers 19. Total 20. Unit
i Quantity WiVol
yd - No. Type
o|* Converele Debris (éxp. JO-/0-7<) P
(o] O A 7"‘
g A, \Sofid) ' AT ) )07
sl Nov-Aazacdovs \Ss/id 0L /4 ) 7077 g /./
i 6. V40
Z
w
o
c.
21, Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above
ALY T0b # 723279
22. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
23. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR 261 or any applicable state law, has
been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for traneportation according to applicable regulations; AND, If this waste is a treatment residue
of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions. | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements
of 40 CFR 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR 261.
Print ped Na Signature Month Day = Year
L™ B " Baysdon ||
ﬁ 24. Transporter #1: Ackhowle‘ggement of Recgl‘pt of Materials
'E Printed/Typed Namg._ Signature Month = Day . Year
: ™)
g 25. Transporter #2: Ack gement of Recelpt aterials
s Printed/Typed Name Signature Month | Day |, Year
E I
26. Discrepancy Indication Space
E
| 4 e /
g 27. Facillty Owner or Operator: Certification of receiptHf waste sfiaterials his manifest (except as Ite ) .
g A a7 s
=f Pri - { Signat% /(%
|| b ot b frcvot )
' ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATéR

P iR

REV 01/14




SITE j (SITE TICKET # CELL
EAST CAROLINA ENV LANDFILL . 01 Q75537
J WEIGHMASTER
AULANDER, NC 27805 252-348-3322 ha o
CUSTOMER MEIN“‘ . DATE/TIME OUT
000753 VEHQCLE‘LC 2014—3-0+ 33 am &%ﬁ#@“—:‘:@-ﬁ%ﬂ—aﬂh
A&D ENVIRONMENTALAND IND
PO BOX 484 . REFERENCE
PO# 23166 WHITE INVOICE
BILL OF LADING
30261417037 L
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 46,120 NET TONS 11.18
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 23,760 NET WEIGHT 22,360 INBOUND

TRACKING QTY
11.14 TNl SW-CONST DEBRIS PITT

Indemnification. Generator agrees to indemnify, hold harmeless, and defend Republic Services m
of NG, LLC, its subsidiaries, affiliates, employees, officer and directors from and against any and

all liabilities, claims, penaities, forfeitures, suits, and cost and expenses incident therto, including

TENDERED
cost of defense, settlement and resonable attorney's fees, which may be incured, as a resulfpf I
dﬁ%‘&‘n%ﬁsﬁ@lﬂ&'ﬁﬁlﬂuﬁ'ﬁgﬂﬂ ﬁ?@u&ﬁmgﬁm Wmﬂmmmn@& Q‘Qr aff B} the terms and conditions CHANGE

on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the customer.

RS-FO42UPR (07/12) 21

CHECK#

SIGNATURE




1-"3 REFUBLIC

L

SERVICES

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

A?e ‘ﬁtors SEP g7 ’Manifest Document Number

2. Pa7e1 of

] 3. Generator'sf\l me and Malllng Ad
4, Phone%7ﬂ7«-é

Dre
14 /0

ne(

5. Genewj‘}_’o_%ﬁ diff
i

a; 'WW/MJWM
757«4?5??

7. Transporter #1 Company Name

8. US EPA ID Number

9. Transporter #1's Phone

916-29¢ - Y63 &

Eve W Tésrm,lc.mc s, EED:
10. Transporter #2 Comfpany Name

11. US EPA ID Number

12. Transponer#'Zs Phone

dress

13. Deslgnate T/S/D Facility Name and Site
. lm,

whlican /.
/ “¢ VN 27905

14. US EPA ID Number

071’ I cnble.

15. Facility's Phone

52 < 347~ 3355

16 Waste Shipping Name aﬁnd Description

17. Allied Waste

droval # and Exp. Date

18. Containers 19. Total 20. Unit
Quantity Wt/Vol

No. Type

“Conercle Debris
| (A -Haz. Sihd)

TO3 b/

AL (DT

b.

GENERATOR

/7077

/722 [Tons

21. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

\ AL D b - 79335

22. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

Vi
23. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described on this manffest are ) ot supjg to fa%al ﬂnlaﬁons for reporting proper dispasal of Hazardous Waste.

Prnted/Typgd Name Signfjr% Mom‘h Day . Year
) Lhey TC Neoot o |
E 24, Transporler 1: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials /
> MTyped Neme Signatu . Month . Day . Year
g e
g me i w wirel . /

i

9 25. Transporter #2/ Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
é Printed/Typed Name Signature Month . Day | Year
E ||

26. Discrepancy Indication Space
=
(&) 27. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest (except as noted in ltem 19)
[
Q
g Month . Day = Year

ﬁ?&fi_

-

an% 41 Z ‘/3‘5
/I

REV 01/12

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENEF(/TOR




anc

] rSITE TICKET # CELL
EAST CAROLINA ENV LANDFILL T, 975556
J' WEIGHMASTER
: AULANDER, NC 27805 252-348-3322
CUSTOMER DAL R B DATE/TIME OUT
]22 87 gI?IVI RONMENTALAND IND VEEEH ICIL:K i : CONTAINER :
PO BOX 484 REFERENCE
PO# 23166 EEB7 INVQICE
30261417037 [ ortanne
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 52,120 NET TONS 13.33
MANUAL OUT TARE WEIGHT 25,460 NET WEIGHT 26,660 INBOUND

R TRACKING QTY

13.33 TNf SW-CONST DEBRIS PITT
Indemnification. Generator agrees to indemnify, hold harmeless, and defend Republic Services m
of NC, LLC, its subsidiaries, affiliates, employees, officer and directors from and against any and
all liabilities, claims, penalties, forfeitures, suits,

and cost and expenses incident therto, including TENDERED
cost of defense, settlement and resonable attomey's fees, which may be incurred, as a result of

Ot IR T oRR 90 L MAGS L YL REAOSI SRR INAYOD, G OF20MATSA BHBGLAR 16 torms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign thie document on behalf of the cu% . W
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) 2#23

SIGNATURE . —




LR REPU I

S iAtLE SO AR SRR

3

SERVICES

anifest Document Number

tor's S EPA D Number

W catle

2. Pa751 of

gk, NC.of Ul
4. Phone (9/9 7; 7 - éfﬁ

%ﬁ,W 7020 Bireh Bulgdrine

e

7. Transporter #1 Company Name

-

v

8. US EPA ID Number

TE MANIFEST

i ot ;
5. Generaljng L jf d
e@maw
/

‘*é'gé% U TFo7- Lo X5

ifferent)

1 List /O STrect

9. Transparter #1's Phone

o+ 29¢- 44 Y

10. Transpgfter #2 Comppfly Name

11. US EPA ID Number

12 Trans;oner #2's Phone

d
% nated /S;;;?};bty%;mzz\;?sne /75
WOh Clp—FA -
/ i) Al C. ITPDF

14, US EPA ID Number

16. Waste Shipping Namé and Description

15. Facliity’s Phone

D5 35 - 3320

g a. aah Q E ;S | o. Type ‘
5_%@&172234//2{5) 0361y DT 53y TToms
al /7037

21. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

AD LI 2335

22. Special Handling instructions and Additional Information

CERTIFICATION: | certify the

ya
ifest are not sub federgyagy(auwmr reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.
Sig % Month
/s

Printed/Typed Name Day _ Year
> ¢y
El 24. Transporter #1: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials (W - 0
E Print -.1’ "J,—E ~: Signature s Month  Day | Year
) Vi I A l/‘f
g 25. Transporter #2:~Acknodfledgement of Recelpt of Materials
é Printed/Typed Name Signature Month , Day . Year
£ |

26. Discrepancy Indication Space
S
=
-

2 27. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest (except as noted in Item 19)

[T

a

g Month | Day . Year

/ 4. £
Signamr%»g M
o Z .

(_

Printed/Typed N / ,
)2[? /‘«é/ (o

REV 01/12

ORIGINAL - RET%/TO GENEHA‘f(OR




SITE TICKET # CELL
EAST CAROLINA ENV LANDFILL JI 975657
WEIGHMASTER
AULANDER, NC 27805 252-348-3322 J ARCHIR 1
CUSTOMER R DATEMMEMN © - DATE/TIME OUT
ggg7g§VIRONMENTALAND IND v mge RS &£n$£R2014 e
PO BOX 484 nIEF;E‘ %ENCE .
PO# 23166 RED INVOTICE
BILL OF LADING
30261417037 J L
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 57,180 NET TONS 15.36
MANUAL OUT TARE WEIGHT 26,460 NET WEIGHT 30,720 INBOUND

SW-CONST DEBRIS PITT

N

Indemnification. Generator agrees to indemnify, hold harmeless, and defend Republic Services
of NC, LLC, its subsidiaries, affiliates, employees, officer and directors from and against any and
all liabilities, claims, penalties, forfeitures, suits, and cost and expenses incident therto, including TENDERED
cost of defense, settlement and resonable attorney's fees, which may be incurred, as a result of I
dﬁ%ﬁ&k’u%’&'ﬁ%&ﬁ%ﬂﬂ m&ﬁgﬂmg&m a’umﬂmmmﬁ@& QfleaadMem GHiarohaR the terms and conditions CHANGE

on the reverse side and that he or she has the autharity to sign this document on behaif of the customer. : CHECK#F

SIGNATURE__@ ..ﬁ;,; < «-Zmé/\ \§ _

RS-FO42UPR (07/12) 21




, - q-"g REF .0 IC
. e SERVICES
. NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

2. Pa7e 1of

cBor 1625 By Petye Drive i gty
plugho, NC. 27010 reel 9 A West 10 Street
4. Phone P F07 - /, 359 6. Phone ( ) é’ {(ﬂ/}/k, NC (Q/ﬂ TT475q

7. Transporter #1 Company Name 8. US EPA [ID Number 9. Transporter #1's Phone

U
] ®
: e
&
=)
7]
c
==
N 5
c 3
1
o
g
=i
g it i
o
Q
g
3
]
2
z
=
3
g

10. Transporter #2 Company Name 11. US EPA ID Number 12. Transporter #2's Phone

13. Designated T/S/D Fs:cility Name and Site Address 14. US EPA 1D Number 15. Facllity’s Phone

Cas, gl Lndl

/ aAr— [Cs _ D
e ns ot Appluble, (252317~ 3350

16. Waste Shipping Namé and Description 17. Allied Waste ApProval # and Exp. Date |18 Containers | 19. Zotalt_ty 20.Unit
No. Type
e (perete Debri's |
| L dloi- HewdnssSid) |3036/4 |1 DT\ /§ 931 75ns
wj b. 7 VA
8l /7077
d.

V;}w Job# 75332

22, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

23. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ! certify the materials described on this manlfest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month . Day _ Year
> I
ﬁ 24. Transporter #1: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
=} Pripted/Typed Name Signaturg Month  Day  Year
2 b L l Sl R |
1Lt blirm R LAngi] Y/ PP, ey E
9 25. Transporter #2: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials /' \ :
é Printed/Typed Name Signature Month = Day | Year
E I
26, Discrepancy Indication Space
= —
Of 27. Facllity Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by ti§ manif s noted in Item 19)
o B WA
g Cpot : '
- Sign; Month . Day . Year
l/o | /( l/ ¥
o o =
ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENL%ATOR @:% P

7

REV 01/12




TICKET # CELL
EAST CAROLINA ENV LANDFILL | m' 9755 6N
' l WEIGHMASTER
AULANDER, NC 27805  252-348-3322 J -
CUSTOMER - D. IME Wﬁe ouY
000753 Ve 6 20H4—312+ 52 hen
A&D ENVIRONMENTALAND IND
PO BOX 484 nE%E‘ggucE
PO# 23166 vch9 INVOICE
30261417037 BILL OF LADING
MANUAL IN GROSS WEIGHT 68,180 NET TONS 18.73
SCALE ouT TARE WEIGHT 30,720 NET WEIGHT 37,460 INBOUND

TRACKING QTY
SW-CONST DEBRIS

PITT

Indemnification. Generator agrees to indemni
of NC, LLG, its subsidiaries, affiliates,

» employees, officer and directors from and against any and
all liabilities, claims, penalties, forfeitures, suits, and cost and expenses incident therto, including TENDERED
cost of defense, settlement and resonable attorney's fees, which may be incurred, as a result of
d&%m&h‘{ﬂﬂ&‘ﬂ&m&i‘%nﬂ ﬁ?&&ﬂﬂﬁm%&m é\'&ﬁmﬂmmwﬁgm@ﬂ Qfem'aamm ﬂﬁaetam the terms and conditigfis CHANGE
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign thls document on behalf of the customer. < - /9 CHECK#
1S-FO42UPR (07112) 2121 SIGNATURE ﬂj\// éz& (4% 7] @ &~ f 1




Soilworks, Inc. Certificate of Disposal

Facllity Address: Mailing Address: N CbENR Phone (919) 366-1500
7534 Hwy. 42E 7230 Hwy. 42 East Permit Fax (919) 553-5832
Selma, NC 27576 Selma, NC 27576 SRU600075 laura@soilworksnc.com

Soilworks, Inc., operating under Permit SRUB00075, hereby acknowledges the receipt of
40.74 tons of soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons and will properly execute
the disposal of this soil in the prescribed manner set forth by the North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of Waste Management in
accordance with the requirements of SRU600075. '

CLIENT A&D Environmental Services, ln_c.'

P.0.Box 484
High Point, NC 27262

GENERATOR NC Department of Transportation
1020 Birch Ridge Drive
Raleigh, NC 27610
Site: 211 West 10th Street, Greenville, NC 27834

TRANSPORTER A&D Environmental Services, Inc.
P.0.Box 484
High Point, NC 27262

DATE(S) ACCEPTED September 20-October 1, 2014

cerreatonsy  Apna) Puchasn
: SIGNATURE

SO|LWORKS_, INC.
Laura Buchanan 10/20/14

PRINTED NAME DATE




Soilworks, Inc.

Facility Address:

7534 Hwy. 42E
Selma, NC 27576

7230 Hwy. 42 East
Selma, NC 27576

Mailing Address:

Manifest
NCDENR Phone (919) 366-1500
Permit Fax (919) 553-5832
SRU600075 laura@soilworksnc.com

CLIENT

GENERATOR

MAILING

ADDRESS

SITE ADDRESS

CONSULTANT

TRANSPORTER

A&D Environmental Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 484

High Point, NC 27262

(800) 434-7750

NC Department of Transportation
1020 Birch Ridge Drive

Raleigh, NC 27610

NCDOT

- 2141 West 10th Street

Greenville, NC 27834

Cardno ATC
2725 E. Millbrook Road Ste. 121
Raleigh, NC 27604

A&D Environmental Services, Inc.
P.0. Box 484
High Point, NC 27262

INSPECTED & ACCEPTED BY SOILWORKS, INC.:

SHIPMENT INFORMATION

Material Description:
Petroleum Contaminated Soil

Contaminant(s): gasoline
Manifest Number: 1
Date Weighed: 9/30/14
Truck Number: D6
Gross ngght (Ibs): 48320
Tare Weight (Ibs): 25840
Net Weight (lbs): 22480
Equivalent Tons: 11.24

SIGNATURE

Laura Buchanan 9/30/14

PRINTED NAME DATE

Welght tickets will be issued using scales owned and operated by Soilworks, Inc (regulated by the NCDA-Standards Division
[registration #582]). Weight tickets are certified by a Public Weighmaster.




Sollworks, Inc.

Facility Address:

7534 Hwy. 42E
Selma, NC 27576

7230 Hwy. 42 East
Selma, NC 27576

Mailing Address:

Manifest
NCDENR Phone (819) 366-1500
Permit Fax (919) 553-6832
SRU600075 laura@sojlworksnc.com

CLIENT

GENERATOR

MAILING
ADDRESS

SITE ADDRESS

CONSULTANT

TRANSPORTER

A&D Environmental Services, Inc.

P.0.Box 484

High Point, NC 27262
(800) 434-7750

NQ Department of Transportation
1020 BircI'1 Ridge Drive

Raleigh, NC 27610

NCDOT

211 West 10th Street

Greenville, NC 27834

Cardno ATC
2725 E. Millbrook Road Ste. 121
Raleigh, NC 27604

A&D Environmental Services, Inc.
P.0.Box 484
High Point, NC 27262

INSPECTED & ACCEPTED BY SOILWORKS, INC.:

SHIPMENT INFORMATION

Material Description:
Petroleum Contaminated Soil

Contaminant(s): gasoline
Manifest Number: 2
Date Weighed: 9/30/14
Truck Number: D6
Gross Weight (lbs): 53540
Tare Weight (Ibs): 25840
Net Weight (Ibs): | 27700

Equivalent Tons: 13.85

SIGNATURE

Laura Buchanhan 9/30/14

PRINTED NAME 'DATE

Weight tickets will be issued using scales owned and operated by Soilworks, Inc (regulated by the NCDA-Standards Division
[registration #582]). Weight tickets are certified by a Public Weighmaster.




Soilworks, Inc.

Facility Address:

7534 Hwy. 42E
Selma, NC 27576

7230 Hwy. 42 East
Selma, NC 27576

Mailing Address:

Manifest
NCDENR Phone (919) 366-1500
Permit Fax (919) 553-56832
SRU600075 Jaura@soltworksnc.com

CLIENT

GENERATOR

MAILING
ADDRESS

SITE ADDRESS

CONSULTANT

TRANSPORTER

A&D Environmental Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 484

High Point, NC 27262

(800) 434-7750 .

NC Department of Transportation

1020 Birch Ridge Drive
Raleigh, NC 27610
NCDOT

211 West 10th Street
Greenville, NC 27834

Cardno ATC
2725 E. Millbrook Road Ste. 121
Raleigh, NC 27604

A&D Environmental Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 484
High Point, NC 27262

INSPECTED & ACCEPTED BY SOILWORKS, INC.:

SHIPMENT INFORMATION

Material Description:

Petroleum Contaminated Soil

Contaminant(s): gasoline

Manifest Number: 3
Date Weighed: 10/4/14
Truck Number: D6
Gross Weight (Ibs): 57140
Tare Weight (Ibs): 25840
Net Weight (Ibs): 31300
Equivalent Tons: 15.65

Laura Buchanan

SIGNATURE

10/1/14

PRINTED NAME

DATE

Weight tickets will be issued using scales owned and operated by Soilworks, Inc (regulated by the NCDA-Standards Division
[registration #582]). Weight tickets are certified by a Public Weighmaster.




Soulworks Inc.

% 7534 Hwy. 42 East
Py, Selma, NC 27576
f (919) 366-1500

P Permit SRUG00075 @
TRUCK 0 "~ G

EMPTY WT

Transporter _A31)

Client //( 3 Q

Project 2(0 {4 /177 57? ot

, " NORTH CAROLINA
BB D HEBAGIER PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER
LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2015 LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE 33, 2015
RATMONDEDWRDERP 1077 BORSY @ PAGAN 33350

TRVALID UNLESS SIGNED

193
iEE

Ofen G%°3072004
":.’:,%s'\; 1k ;.,.,.:

St d

‘NORTH CAROLINA
PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER
LIGENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2015
LAURA BUCHANAN 31739

TNVALID UNLESS SIGNED




Soilworks, Inc.

7534 Hwy. 42 East

\ Selma, NC 27576

r (919) 366-1500
Permit SRUG00075 @
EMPTY WT TRuck D &
S
Transporter AL D

Client R €D gnl\/

Project & (O o ST. (aRRen Vil =

- NORTH CAROLINA
* PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER
LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2015
RAYMOND EDWARD EARP 31977

WVALD UNLESS SIGNED

NORTH CAROLINA
PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER
LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE 3D, 2015
BOBBY G PAGAN 33380

"~ INVALD DBILESS SIGYED

Jirdlen 10/01/2014

T AT 1. D
3140 1o &R

. NORTH CAROLINA
- PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER
LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2015
JOEYSULLIVAN - - - 37250

NORTH GAROLINA
PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER
LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2015
LAURA BUCHANAN 31738

~INVALIDUNLESS SIGNED
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Soilworks, Inc.
&, 7534 Hwy. 42 East
B, Selma, NC 27576
# (919) 366-1500
’ Permit SRUG600075

EMPTY)WT TRUCK ,0 6
Transporter [4 3@
Client / 3 )

Project 2/C 4 Lot 514, Cﬁ,y/\&

- NORTH CARCLIRA NORTH CAROLINA

. \ PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER'
A 3 BOBBY G PAGAN 33380

™ INYALD UNLESS SIGNED

NORTH CAROLINA
PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER
LIGENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2015
LAURA BUCHANAN 31738

TNVALID UNLESS SIGNED




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnalytical Huntersuille, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

October 14, 2014

Chemical Testing Engineer
NCDOT

Materials & Tests Unit
1801 Blue Ridge Road
Raleigh, NC 27607

RE: Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

Dear Chemical Engineer:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 03, 2014.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte
page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ve et

Kevin Godwin
kevin.godwin@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Jeff Corson, Cardno ATC

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 1 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
/' _PaceAnalytical Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 West Virginia Certification #: 357
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnalytical Huntersuille, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

Analytes

Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
92219858001 T1A EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858002 T1B EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858003 T1C EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858004 T2A EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858005 T2B EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858006 T2C EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858007 T3A EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858008 T3B EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C
92219858009 T3C EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 3 of 23



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Description: 8015 GCS THC-Diesel
Client: NCDOT North East
Date: October 14, 2014

General Information:
9 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

below.

Page 4 of 23



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Description: Gasoline Range Organics
Client: NCDOT North East

Date: October 14, 2014

General Information:
9 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035A/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

below.

Page 5 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T1A Lab ID: 92219858001 Collected: 10/02/14 08:30 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 79.8 mg/kg 8.4 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:31
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 67 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:31 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 8.7 1 10/10/14 10:00 10/13/14 20:11
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 86 % 70-167 1 10/10/14 10:00 10/13/14 20:11 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 40.3 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:47
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T1B Lab ID: 92219858002  Collected: 10/02/14 08:40 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 55.5 mg/kg 8.1 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:31
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 72 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:31 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) 15.1 mg/kg 8.7 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 20:40
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 % 70-167 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 20:40 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 38.0 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:47

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T1C Lab ID: 92219858003 Collected: 10/02/14 08:50 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) ND mg/kg 7.2 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:54
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 67 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:54 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) 9.1 mg/kg 8.1 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 21:03
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 84 % 70-167 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 21:03 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 30.2 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:47
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T2A Lab ID: 92219858004  Collected: 10/02/14 09:00 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 79.4 mg/kg 7.5 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:54
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 71 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 02:54 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 9.3 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 21:26
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 84 % 70-167 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 21:26 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 33.6 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:47
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 9 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T2B Lab ID: 92219858005 Collected: 10/02/14 09:10 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) ND mg/kg 7.7 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 03:17
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 69 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 03:17 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 8.2 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 21:49
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 88 % 70-167 1 10/06/14 13:30 10/06/14 21:49 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 34.7 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:47

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 10 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T2C Lab ID: 92219858006  Collected: 10/02/14 09:20 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) ND mg/kg 7.8 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 03:17
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 68 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 03:17 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 8.1 1 10/10/14 10:00 10/13/14 20:33
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 87 % 70-167 1 10/10/14 10:00 10/13/14 20:33 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 35.9 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:47

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 11 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T3A Lab ID: 92219858007  Collected: 10/02/14 09:30 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) ND mg/kg 7.4 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 03:41
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 69 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 03:41 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 7.8 1 10/07/14 09:40 10/07/14 13:02
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 70-167 1 10/07/14 09:40 10/07/14 13:02 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 325 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:48

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T3B Lab ID: 92219858008 Collected: 10/02/14 09:40 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) ND mg/kg 7.4 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 04:04
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 79 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 04:04 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 7.1 1 10/07/14 09:40 10/07/14 13:24
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 % 70-167 1 10/07/14 09:40 10/07/14 13:24 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 32.8 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:48

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858
Sample: T3C Lab ID: 92219858009 Collected: 10/02/14 09:50 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) ND mg/kg 7.5 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 04:28
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 64 % 41-119 1 10/07/14 08:09 10/08/14 04:28 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 7.6 1 10/07/14 09:40 10/07/14 13:47
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 87 % 70-167 1 10/07/14 09:40 10/07/14 13:47 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 332 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:48

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 14 of 23



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219858

QC Batch: GCV/8624 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified

QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035A/5030B Analysis Description: Gasoline Range Organics

Associated Lab Samples:

92219858002, 92219858003, 92219858004, 92219858005

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1300231

Matrix: Solid

92219858002, 92219858003, 92219858004, 92219858005

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg ND 6.0 10/06/14 12:25
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 79 70-167 10/06/14 12:25
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1300232
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 50 48.1 96 70-165
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 81 70-167
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1300233 1300234
MS MSD
92219858005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10)  mg/kg ND 68.3 68.3 81.9 73.2 113 101 47-187 11
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 81 82 70-167

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 15 of 23



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219858

QC Batch: GCV/8627 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified

QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035A/5030B Analysis Description: Gasoline Range Organics

Associated Lab Samples:

92219858007, 92219858008, 92219858009

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1300687

Matrix: Solid

92219858007, 92219858008, 92219858009

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg ND 6.0 10/07/14 10:44
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 81 70-167 10/07/14 10:44
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1300688
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 50 46.8 94 70-165
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 84 70-167
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1300689 1300690
MS MSD
92219858009  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10)  mg/kg ND 63.6 63.6 84.5 82.7 129 126 47-187 2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 91 86 70-167

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 16 of 23



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219858

QC Batch: GCV/8647 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified

QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035A/5030B Analysis Description: Gasoline Range Organics

Associated Lab Samples:

92219858001, 92219858006

METHOD BLANK: 1303867 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 92219858001, 92219858006
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg ND 6.0 10/13/14 16:45
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 84 70-167 10/13/14 16:45
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1303868
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 50 50.1 100 70-165
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 85 70-167
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1303869 1303870
MS MSD
92219858006  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10)  mg/kg ND 67.4 67.4 92.9 90.3 138 134 47-187 3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 91 91 70-167

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 17 of 23



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219858

QC Batch: OEXT/30292 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: 8015 Solid GCSV

Associated Lab Samples:

92219858008, 92219858009

92219858001, 92219858002, 92219858003, 92219858004, 92219858005, 92219858006, 92219858007,

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1300642

Matrix: Solid

92219858008, 92219858009

92219858001, 92219858002, 92219858003, 92219858004, 92219858005, 92219858006, 92219858007,

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg ND 5.0 10/07/14 23:47
n-Pentacosane (S) % 71 41-119 10/07/14 23:47
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1300643
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg 66.7 48.1 72 49-113
n-Pentacosane (S) % 71 41-119
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1300644 1300645
MS MSD
92219858007  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Diesel Range Organics(C10- mg/kg ND 98.8 98.8 67.1 63.0 66 62 10-146 6
C28)
n-Pentacosane (S) % 65 62 41-119

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnalytical Huntersuille, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

QC Batch: PMST/7096 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 92219858001, 92219858002, 92219858003, 92219858004, 92219858005, 92219858006, 92219858007,
92219858008, 92219858009

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1299478

92219925001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 9.9 16.0 48 R1
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1299479
92219858009 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 33.2 32.6 2

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 19 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALIFIERS

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

R1 RPD value was outside control limits.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 20 of 23



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219858

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
92219858001 T1A EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858002 T1B EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858003 TiC EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858004 T2A EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858005 T2B EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858006 T2C EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858007 T3A EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858008 T3B EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858009 T3C EPA 3546 OEXT/30292 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19117
92219858001 T1A EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8647 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8649
92219858002 T1B EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8624 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8628
92219858003 TiC EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8624 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8628
92219858004 T2A EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8624 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8628
92219858005 T2B EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8624 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8628
92219858006 T2C EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8647 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8649
92219858007 T3A EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8627 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8633
92219858008 T3B EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8627 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8633
92219858009 T3C EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8627 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8633
92219858001 T1A ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858002 TiB ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858003 TiC ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858004 T2A ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858005 T2B ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858006 T2C ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858007 T3A ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858008 T3B ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096
92219858009 T3C ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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L Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) Page 10f2
o ¢ Aj ’ I £t .
~FaceAnalytica Document Number: Issuing Authority:

F-CHR-CS-003-rev.15

Pace Huntersville Quality Office

Client Name: (Cearchdng A TC

Courier: ups[] usps] clientl ] CommercialC] Pace Other

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ ] yes H no Sealsintact: [ yes

Packing Material: lj/Bubble V[ Jp [ Bubble Bags [] None [] Other

Thermometer Used: IR Gun 140 : Type of lce: (Wet) Blue None
Temp Correction Factor  T1401 No Correction

Corrected Cooler Temp;: 2.2 'c Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes N@f o cép J0/3 /11

,B/Sammes on ice, cooling process has begun

Date and Initials_of person examining

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C o e . Comments:
Chain of Custody Present: Mfes Do CINA |1,
. [Chain of Custody Filled Out: - mes [Ono TN |2, s R
Chain of Custody Relinquished: {‘(es Ono  CINA |3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Eﬁes ONo  [Cnia |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: MYes ONo CINA|5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Ciyes E]ilo Owva (6,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves B@ Ona (7.
Sufficient Volume: [Bes ClNo [OINA |8,
Correct Containers Used: Eﬂes Ono  OINA 9.
-Pace Containers Used: [ﬁes One  OIna
Containers Intact: @fes ONo CINA 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved.tests Oves ONo Iﬁf\ 11.
Sample Labels match COC: Eﬁes Ono  CInra (12,
-Inclt'Jd_esr date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:
All containers needing presaivaiion have been checked. - - (ives Do ETfUA . R e

13.

All containers needing preservation are found to be in

. , : UYes LiN /
compliance with EPA recommendation. o : ﬁ/NA

exceplions: VOA, coliform, TOC, 0&G, WI-DRO (water) Cves {rNo

|Samples checked for dechlorination: Clves [:INEHZﬁ[A 14.
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves MiNo EINA 18.
Trip Blank Present: OYes CNo Dﬁu\ 16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present _ ) Oyes ONo EN{R

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased)

Ciient Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Field Data Required? Y

Commenlsl Resolution:

SCURF Review: //# Date: zo/s/ A

Place label here

SRF Review:{=” // /) Date: "’/5/ 7 WO# : 922 1 9858

Note: Whenever theregxz discrepancy affecting North Garoll a con
samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DE mu' , ’
Certification Office ( i.e out of hold, incorrect [:eservative, out of

incorrect containers)

mber
le)

Page 22 of 23
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/ www.pacelabs.com

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Pag¢ 23 of 23

j Microseeps » s " Page: of
Section A ection B ection
WMnEEn Client Information: Required Project Information: Invoice Information: ﬁJ ) W\J
Company: DDRU—CQ \&wd\ﬁ\ Report ._.GN‘R GQN“SQ&QE\&\J) Attention: ( =
Address: el Rd, Surtkelzi nsﬁom arretl. Stan el C carilh 0. conq Gompany Name; REGULATORY AGENCY
ﬂ.&ﬂem&_v NC 2760Y . |M&awn ™ NPDES I~ GROUNDWATER M DRINKING WATER
ET B Corsoncardno,com [ orerte: ey JAUST [ RORA
F: Project N 3 . Pace Project = 2
NS &U m\z 5 O&ﬂ& 5 i m\\l%“x uw\\\“ QQEQNI _sm_._momq_ n Site Location 0
Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number: Q.M..\\W% Nmu QQQ“ Pace Profile #: 0 _\J\.IN \ STATE: R
Requested Analysis Filtered (Y/N)
_wnnzo: D Matrix Codes glg IN..
Required Client Information MATRIX / CODE 2= COLLECTED Preservatives >
Drinking Water  DW m 2 z )
Water wT S =
v o | 2 (g | T = |- y 3 s
Soil'Solid SL g lo gl w mua =lolo N e
SAMPLEID Q' S R 1 °le 2 1s|lpled 2 2
(AZ,0:9/ ) Air AR B | w sl 2|5 3 =] A Dcm £l C ) ,mewm
Sample IDs MUST BEUNIQUE ~ Tissue s o | & Zle |2 = @8l , Q| (] X O~ A
Other oT m W H W W m ﬁ oo e o Ml ~J M
** =13 a1 O |8 ~| » s 3
z £ |2 2|5 |22lS]ol5 (x| 2| £ [R5 ) g
E |3 DATE TIME DATE TIME HESE AR EEEEEE _— H _.l T o Pace Project No./ Lab I.D.
=N
4 TIA SLG 1924850 O
: T8 Bido —> oY
3 TIC B:SoT—=t DUA
4 T2A 9:00 Dot
5 T28 9510 > Bhat
6 TZ2C Q:20r—= b
: T3A g:30—= (957 =
s T3B 740 |—>¢ No'S
9 T3C V |9:80|—=r NN DA
10 CSP-1 SL| Glofefpy|14:45 T—> XX
11
12
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS
Concrzte sqmple. CSP-1 H Al annutt Aamed lof2/14\1$:00 | (s CURS ) poce | ufspd| F00 ¥ ¥
needs Rusk RESULTS..
——
TlHanrEs]

SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE

PRINT Name of SAMPLER: (77 47704 rmlunﬂ\un\\

DATE Signed
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: \@ 2L g _ (MM/DDIYY): \ /] \ 2 \ \N\
.4 L]

Tempin °C

Received on
lce (YIN)

Cuslody
Sealed Cooler
(YIN)

Samples Intacl
(Y/N)

*Important Note: By signing this form you are accepting Pace's NET 30 day payment terms and agreeing to late charges of 1,5% per month for any invoices not paid within 30 days.

F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnalytical Huntersuille, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

October 09, 2014

Chemical Testing Engineer
NCDOT

Materials & Tests Unit
1801 Blue Ridge Road
Raleigh, NC 27607

RE: Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Dear Chemical Engineer:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 03, 2014.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte
page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ve et

Kevin Godwin
kevin.godwin@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Jeff Corson, Cardno ATC

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 1 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
/' _PaceAnalytical Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 West Virginia Certification #: 357
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

Asheville Certification IDs

2225 Riverside Dr., Asheville, NC 28804 North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 40
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87648 South Carolina Certification #: 99030001
Massachusetts Certification #: M-NC030 West Virginia Certification #: 356

North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37712 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460222

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnalytical Huntersuille, NC 28078

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
92219859001 CSP-1 EPA 6010 JMW 7 PASI-A
EPA 7470 HVK 1 PASI-A
EPA 8270 RES 18 PASI-C
EPA 8260 DLK 14 PASI-C
EPA 8260 DLK 4 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 3 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Method: EPA 6010
Description: 6010 MET ICP, TCLP
Client: NCDOT North East
Date: October 09, 2014

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 6010. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3010 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Method: EPA 7470
Description: 7470 Mercury, TCLP
Client: NCDOT North East
Date: October 09, 2014

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 7470. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 7470 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 21



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Method: EPA 8270

Description: 8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel
Client: NCDOT North East

Date: October 09, 2014

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8270. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3510 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: OEXT/30325
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 92219859001

M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
*«MS (Lab ID: 1302188)
* Pyridine
R1: RPD value was outside control limits.
«MSD (Lab ID: 1302189)
* Pyridine

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

(704)875-9092

Method: EPA 8260
Description: 8260 MSV TCLP
Client: NCDOT North East
Date: October 09, 2014

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8260. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: MSV/28650

1g: 8260 results are from a total analysis which show that analytes are not present or that they are present but at such low levels
that the appropriate regulatory levels could not possibly be exceeded, per Section 1.2 of Method 1311.
* CSP-1 (Lab ID: 92219859001)
« 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260/5035A Volatile Organics
Client: NCDOT North East

Date: October 09, 2014

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8260. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: MSV/28648

D3: Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.
* CSP-1 (Lab ID: 92219859001)
* Toluene-d8 (S)

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 92219859

Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: CSP-1

Lab ID: 92219859001

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 10/02/14 14:45 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP, TCLP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 10/06/14 20:00
Arsenic ND mg/L 0.050 1 10/07/14 15:00 10/08/14 13:01 7440-38-2
Barium 0.60 mg/L 0.25 1 10/07/14 15:00 10/08/14 13:01 7440-39-3
Cadmium ND mg/L 0.0050 1 10/07/14 15:00 10/08/14 13:01 7440-43-9
Chromium ND mg/L 0.025 1 10/07/14 15:00 10/08/14 13:01 7440-47-3
Lead ND mg/L 0.025 1 10/07/14 15:00 10/08/14 13:01 7439-92-1
Selenium ND mg/L 0.10 1 10/07/14 15:00 10/08/14 13:01 7782-49-2
Silver ND mg/L 0.025 1 10/07/14 15:00 10/08/14 13:01 7440-22-4
7470 Mercury, TCLP Analytical Method: EPA 7470 Preparation Method: EPA 7470

Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 10/06/14 20:00
Mercury ND ug/L 0.20 1 10/07/14 15:50 10/08/14 13:39 7439-97-6
8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 10/07/14 14:20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 106-46-7
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 121-14-2
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 87-68-3
Hexachlorobenzene ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 118-74-1
Hexachloroethane ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 67-72-1
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 95-48-7
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42
Nitrobenzene ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 98-95-3
Pentachlorophenol ND ug/L 100 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 87-86-5
Pyridine ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 110-86-1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 95-95-4
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 88-06-2
Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 85 % 12-102 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 82 % 13-107 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 89 % 21-132 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 1718-51-0
Phenol-d6 (S) 30 % 10-110 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 13127-88-3
2-Fluorophenol (S) 43 % 10-110 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 367-12-4
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 78 % 27-108 1 10/08/14 13:20 10/08/14 19:42 118-79-6
8260 MSV TCLP Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 10/05/14 11:57
Benzene 154 ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 71-43-2
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 250 25 10/07/14 17:14 78-93-3
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 108-90-7
Chloroform ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 67-66-3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 106-46-7
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 75-35-4
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 127-18-4
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 79-01-6

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
92219859

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: CSP-1

Lab ID: 92219859001

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 10/02/14 14:45 Received: 10/03/14 08:00 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV TCLP Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 10/05/14 11:57
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 125 25 10/07/14 17:14 75-01-4
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 97 % 70-130 25 10/07/14 17:14 17060-07-0 1g
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 67-135 25 10/07/14 17:14 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 25 10/07/14 17:14 460-00-4
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 197 ug/kg 159 25 10/07/14 17:14 71-43-2
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 70-130 25 10/07/14 17:14 2037-26-5 D3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 25 10/07/14 17:14 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 97 % 70-132 25 10/07/14 17:14 17060-07-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 21.6 % 0.10 1 10/07/14 14:47

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219859

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

QC Batch: MERP/7152
QC Batch Method: EPA 7470
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001

Analysis Method: EPA 7470

Analysis Description: 7470 Mercury TCLP

METHOD BLANK: 1301305
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed
Mercury ug/L ND 0.20 10/08/14 13:02
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1301306
Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Qualifiers
Mercury ug/L 25 2.3 90
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1301307 1301308
MS MSD
92218342001  Spike Spike MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Mercury ug/L 0.30 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 75-125 1

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859
QC Batch: MPRP/17061 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3010 Analysis Description: 6010 MET TCLP
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
METHOD BLANK: 1301239 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Arsenic mg/L ND 0.050 10/08/14 12:12
Barium mg/L ND 0.25 10/08/14 12:12
Cadmium mg/L ND 0.0050 10/08/14 12:12
Chromium mg/L ND 0.025 10/08/14 12:12
Lead mg/L ND 0.025 10/08/14 12:12
Selenium mg/L ND 0.10 10/08/14 12:12
Silver mg/L ND 0.025 10/08/14 12:12
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1301240
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Arsenic mg/L 25 2.7 107 80-120
Barium mg/L 25 25 100 80-120
Cadmium mg/L 25 2.6 105 80-120
Chromium mg/L 25 25 99 80-120
Lead mg/L 2.5 2.5 98 80-120
Selenium mg/L 25 2.7 108 80-120
Silver mg/L 1.2 1.3 101 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1301241 1301242
MS MSD
92218342001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Arsenic mg/L ND 25 25 2.7 2.7 107 110 75-125 2
Barium mg/L 0.60 25 25 3.1 3.2 99 103 75-125 3
Cadmium mg/L 0.28 2.5 2.5 2.9 3.0 105 108 75-125 2
Chromium mg/L ND 25 25 2.4 2.4 96 94 75-125 1
Lead mg/L 0.40 25 25 2.8 2.9 96 98 75-125 3
Selenium mg/L ND 25 25 2.7 2.8 108 111 75-125 2
Silver mg/L ND 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 102 103  75-125 1

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859
QC Batch: MSV/28650 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV TCLP
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
METHOD BLANK: 1300780 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 10.0 10/07/14 10:37
Benzene ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
Chloroform ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:37
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 92 70-130 10/07/14 10:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 70-130 10/07/14 10:37
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 67-135 10/07/14 10:37
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1300781
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 55.1 110 66-135
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 52.4 105 67-128
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 52.7 105 78-130
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 100 95.6 96 61-144
Benzene ug/L 50 51.6 103 80-125
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 53.4 107 69-131
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 52.9 106 81-122
Chloroform ug/L 50 53.5 107 73-127
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 48.3 97 78-122
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 54.9 110 78-122
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 51.5 103 58-137
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 95 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 67-135

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859
QC Batch: MSV/28648 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 5035A Volatile Organics
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
METHOD BLANK: 1300773 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0 10/07/14 10:57
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 92 70-132 10/07/14 10:57
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 95 70-130 10/07/14 10:57
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 70-130 10/07/14 10:57
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1300774

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/kg 55.2 58.9 107 73-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 99 70-132
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 100 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1301852

92219809019 Spike MS MS % Rec

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Quialifiers
Benzene ug/kg ND 32.7 325 99 50-166
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 116 70-132
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 105 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1301851

92219708004 Dup

Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Benzene ug/kg ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 91 101 6
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 92 100 4
Toluene-ds8 (S) % 102 99 8

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859
QC Batch: OEXT/30325 Analysis Method: EPA 8270
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3510 Analysis Description: 8270 TCLP MSSV
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
METHOD BLANK: 1302186 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
Hexachloroethane ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
Nitrobenzene ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
Pentachlorophenol ug/L ND 100 10/08/14 18:48
Pyridine ug/L ND 50.0 10/08/14 18:48
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 7 27-108 10/08/14 18:48
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 78 13-107 10/08/14 18:48
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 40 10-110 10/08/14 18:48
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 81 12-102 10/08/14 18:48
Phenol-d6 (S) % 29 10-110 10/08/14 18:48
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 84 21-132 10/08/14 18:48
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1302187
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 500 339 68 10-110
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/L 500 384 7 39-108
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/L 500 380 76 40-104
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 500 436 87 42-109
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ug/L 500 319 64 31-110
3&4-Methylphenol(mé&p Cresol) ug/L 500 283 57 30-110
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 500 328 66 10-110
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 500 376 75 39-121
Hexachloroethane ug/L 500 329 66 10-110
Nitrobenzene ug/L 500 424 85 32-101
Pentachlorophenol ug/L 1000 478 48 18-108
Pyridine ug/L 500 97.2 19 10-110
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 75 27-108
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 80 13-107
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 42 10-110
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 82 12-102
Phenol-d6 (S) % 30 10-110
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 85 21-132

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
/' _PaceAnalytical Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1302188 1302189
MS MSD
92219859001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 360 352 72 70 30-150 2
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/L ND 500 500 398 401 80 80 30-150 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/L ND 500 500 399 392 80 78 30-150 2
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L ND 500 500 449 455 90 91 30-150 1
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ug/L ND 500 500 330 334 66 67 30-150 1
3&4-l\/ll)ethy|phen0|(m&p ug/L ND 500 500 305 304 61 61 30-150 0
Creso
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 500 500 347 327 69 65 30-150 6
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 410 400 82 80 30-150 2
Hexachloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 349 337 70 67 30-150 4
Nitrobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 439 430 88 86 30-150 2
Pentachlorophenol ug/L ND 1000 1000 542 570 53 55 30-150 5
Pyridine ug/L ND 500 500 86.5 163 17 33 30-150 61 M1,R1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 81 77 27-108
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 80 80 13-107
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 44 43 10-110
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 84 83 12-102
Phenol-d6 (S) % 31 31 10-110
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 88 83 21-132

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 16 of 21
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219859

QC Batch: PMST/7096 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samples: 92219859001
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1299478
92219925001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 9.9 16.0 48 R1
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1299479
92219858009 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 33.2 32.6 2

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 17 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALIFIERS

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
PASI-A Pace Analytical Services - Asheville

PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1g 8260 results are from a total analysis which show that analytes are not present or that they are present but at such low
levels that the appropriate regulatory levels could not possibly be exceeded, per Section 1.2 of Method 1311.

D3 Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.

M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

R1 RPD value was outside control limits.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 18 of 21



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219859

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
92219859001 CSP-1 EPA 3010 MPRP/17061 EPA 6010 ICP/15382
92219859001 CSP-1 EPA 7470 MERP/7152 EPA 7470 MERC/6880
92219859001 CSP-1 EPA 3510 OEXT/30325 EPA 8270 MSSV/9750
92219859001 CSP-1 EPA 8260 MSV/28650
92219859001 CSP-1 EPA 8260 MSV/28648
92219859001 CSP-1 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7096

Date: 10/09/2014 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 19 of 21



/P/ " | _Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) Page 1 of 2

. F-CHR-CS-003- rev.15 Pace Huntersville Quality Office
Client Name:_ Cerednoe A TC

Courier: urs[] usPs] clientl] Commercial ] Pace Other_____
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: (] yes B’ no Sealsintact: [] yes ] no

Packing Material: B/Bubble vV hp [ Bubble Bags [] None [] Other

. Thermometer Used: IR Gun 1400 - - = Typeoflce: (Wet) Blue None‘ " .B/Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Temp Correction Factor  T1401 No Correctlon - ' | -
Corrected Cooler Temp:___ 2.2 "C B'°'°9‘°a”'55“e is Frozen: Yes N”@i’ Da:g;::tzltialséoéperig ;76}Tfmmg |
- Temp should be above freezing to 6°C o s ... .. Comments: - : : - i
Chain of Custody Present: MYes ClNo CIWA 1
. |Chain of Gustody Fiiled Out: : . fes Clvo DA l2 y ~ L]
Chain of Custody Relinquished: {‘(es Ono CINA|3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: m?es CNe  [nvA (4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: MYes Do CInvAls.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): ClYes Eﬁuo Onia 6
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves BN/O Onal7
Sufficient Volume: [es [INo [IN/A[8
Correct Containers Used: Eﬂes ONe [CInA|9
-Pace Containers Used: E@as Cno  Ora
Containers Intact: . ; @Aes CINo CINA |10,
Filtered volume received for Dissolved.tests _ [ClYes [INo Cn 1.
Sample Labels match COC: Eﬁes ONo CINA 12.
-lnc_luc{eg d_atgltimell D/Analysis Matrix:
Al coniainers need‘jn‘g presenvation have beenchecksed: -- - “es Do Eﬁfﬁ.- g (SN
Al containers needing preservation are found to boin -y Eine o T ) ) W B e
compliance with EPA recommendation. ; :
|excepilons: VOA, coliferm, TOC, 0&G, WI-DRO (water) _ DOves 'Eﬁwlo -
ﬁmpieé checked for dechlorination: Oves DNQ_‘___E@A 14,
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm): Dlves TiNo_EIRA|15.”
Trip Blank Present: Oves CNo Eﬁ’A 16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present _ Clves Do -Eftia P _‘"
) :Pace_a Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): l ' A '

o

Client Notification/ Resolution: ' Field Data Required? Y / N

Person Contacted: Y ¢ £f  ( arsv~ Date/Time: / U/ 3// ¥ _
Comments/ Resolution: T &L+ <9 75;/((/ TP 5’2 [ ¢ TE LS ?2763 4 ‘rc tf Aefels Loy TCLL
ancly 5i5. /%, SR

SCURF Review: / ,Zj Date: w/}// i No“ : 92219859

SRF Reviews{” // /] Date: |1%/3/1/

Note: 'Wheneverthﬂs a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance \\“\\
samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR \\\
Certification Office ( l.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, 92219859
incorrect containers)

s avaliall€)

Page 20 of 21



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document N
s ® The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately. ©
mnm\b:m\‘:&ﬁ.m\ 1] 1aIN-01 u. Y IS re! S ne m_
www.pacglabs.com
! Microseeps ) =2
'Section A Section B Section C [pase: — i # o
Required Client Information: Fequired Project Infor:nation: Invoice Information: Q o @ m u w
Company: h.\b. _NUZO l..-\.ﬁ\ Report .?m\ n.\, ﬁ@\“&\q QS\Q\E\&\S Attention: i f A
Address: ~ . Copy To! Company Name:
7725 E. Millbymoie Rel, Sun te 12t Garrett. StancalC cardh o conq : REGULATORYVAGENCY
Raleigh N 27604 o [ NPDES |~ GROUNDWATER [~  DRINKING WATER
L E F ¥ -
BB CorsonCcavdna, com [T et iy JAUST T~ RORA k| [|eTHEs
ne: Fax: Project Name: . Pace Project 5 3
—N£ - & g mJﬁlOﬂ& Q\‘%h\\\\“ Eh%ﬁ\l gw_._mnmn_ Site Location
wNmn:mﬁmn Due Date/TAT: Project Number: N\\ M.. \Q % 5 20, D.ﬂ Pace Frofile #: STATE: IIFO‘
i . i~ &
Requested Analysis Filtered (Y/N)
x —r
Section D Matrix Codes e RS =
Required Client Information MATRIX / CODE 21z COLLECTED Preservatives =
DrinkingWater DW | 2 m z
ﬁw.%qm Water <<,..“‘._.<< m H ' COMPOSITE COMPOSITE B _._M e
_u—d.a_._nﬁ. P ﬂ% m START ENDIGRAB m - . E m
SallSold st1zl@ 3l e ol I=lolol N = .
l 2 S o 3 bl @
SAMPLE ID Wie w | o|e 2| & 2 |Blu W £ \N\\mw\v&w
(AZ,0-9/ ) Air AR | 8| w el F o o| (ElAOiN = Q Z
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE Tissue TS o | & Zlele = ol D: S
Other or [C|F ) = = 2 | 5
“ |y 5l 8|35 g 1211383 e
o0 =
5 £ |2 25 |591S 10| 212 £ S ;
E = | % | paTE TIME DATE me (8] = ||| Z|F|a|S 1O [l __... ™~ © Pace Project No./ Lab I.D.
1 TIA SLIGliofzl8 30 KX
2 B difo—=>| { B
3 TIlC BiSoT—= i
4 TZA g:00 W
5 T28 2Ilo 1
6 TzC g;20—=T
7 T3A g:30 =
8 T3B \{ | |7:fo—=>> ! . " :
o T3C VIV V l9:50]—=¢ BENNE O HUEEATON
= C3P-1 SL] G o2y 1245 T—> L X0 ]
11 “ 4 .AA i
12 i “ ! L1
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RELINGUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE JIME ACCEF 7ED BY [ AFFILIATION DATE ” TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS
]
(oncretz M&R_bF cep-1 ;gg F\N.\\..x [sc00| (Ul Eunss .\r.ﬁnbr .euw\lw yo00 |22| ¥ N | ¥
necds Rusk h.mm&rwu\. ! _
THawres!
- SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE 3 g
ORIGINAL . el Ex |35 =2
3 ] - O = Q n =
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: QQ et STwhes \ e m 3 M m 2 § .m =
igne 2 ] E
SIGNATURE: of SRMPLER: \Q anity Mared) il Y4 N\ Y il @ s
~ [
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnalytical Huntersuille, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

October 14, 2014

Chemical Testing Engineer
NCDOT

Materials & Tests Unit
1801 Blue Ridge Road
Raleigh, NC 27607

RE: Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433

Dear Chemical Engineer:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 01, 2014.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte
page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ve et

Kevin Godwin
kevin.godwin@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Jeff Corson, Cardno ATC

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 1 of 13



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
/' _PaceAnalytical Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 West Virginia Certification #: 357
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 13



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
92219433001 SSP-1 EPA 8015 Modified RES 2 PASI-C
EPA 8015 Modified BFW 2 PASI-C
ASTM D2974-87 ACS 1 PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 13



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Description: 8015 GCS THC-Diesel
Client: NCDOT North East
Date: October 14, 2014

General Information:

1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: OEXT/30198
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 92219314001
M3: Matrix spike recovery was outside laboratory control limits due to matrix interferences.
*MS (Lab ID: 1296485)
« Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28)
* MSD (Lab ID: 1296486)
« Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28)
R1: RPD value was outside control limits.
*MSD (Lab ID: 1296486)
« Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28)

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 13



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Description: Gasoline Range Organics
Client: NCDOT North East

Date: October 14, 2014

General Information:

1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035A/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 5 of 13



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219433

(704)875-9092

Sample: SSP-1

Lab ID: 92219433001 Collected: 09/30/14 10:00 Received: 10/01/14 09:45 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) 92.8 mg/kg 7.3 1 10/01/14 15:35 10/02/14 17:27
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 51 % 41-119 1 10/01/14 15:35 10/02/14 17:27 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) 323 mg/kg 67.5 10 10/10/14 10:00 10/14/14 00:22
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 86 % 70-167 10 10/10/14 10:00 10/14/14 00:22 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 314 % 0.10 1 10/03/14 13:11
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 13



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433
QC Batch: GCV/8647 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035A/5030B Analysis Description: Gasoline Range Organics
Associated Lab Samples: 92219433001
METHOD BLANK: 1303867 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 92219433001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg ND 6.0 10/13/14 16:45
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 84 70-167 10/13/14 16:45
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1303868
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10) mg/kg 50 50.1 100 70-165
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 85 70-167
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1303869 1303870
MS MSD
92219858006  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Gas Range Organics (C6-C10)  mg/kg ND 67.4 67.4 92.9 90.3 138 134 47-187 3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 91 91 70-167

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433
QC Batch: OEXT/30198 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: 8015 Solid GCSV
Associated Lab Samples: 92219433001
METHOD BLANK: 1296483 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 92219433001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg ND 5.0 10/01/14 17:49
n-Pentacosane (S) % 62 41-119 10/01/14 17:49
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1296484
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics(C10-C28) mg/kg 66.7 42.7 64 49-113
n-Pentacosane (S) % 71 41-119
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1296485 1296486
MS MSD
92219314001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Diesel Range Organics(C10- mg/kg 500 97.6 97.6 503 241 3 -266 10-146 70 M3,R1
C28)
n-Pentacosane (S) % 78 70 41-119

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12

Pace Project No.: 92219433

QC Batch: PMST/7089 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samples: 92219433001
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1298209
92219200002 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 23.3 35.0 40 R1
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1298210
92219599002 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 92.2 92.2 0

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 9 of 13



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALIFIERS

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

M3 Matrix spike recovery was outside laboratory control limits due to matrix interferences.
R1 RPD value was outside control limits.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 10 of 13



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: Greenville DOT U3315 35781.12
Pace Project No.: 92219433

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
92219433001 SSP-1 EPA 3546 OEXT/30198 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/19064
92219433001 SSP-1 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/8647 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/8649
92219433001 SSP-1 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7089

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/14/2014 03:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 11 of 13



Document Number: Issuing Authority:

/:i%e Analytical” Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) Page 1 of 2
{’

F-CHR-CS-003-rev.15

Pace Huntersville Quality Office

Client Name: Coxcln NTC

Courier:&ﬁFed Ex ] ups[] usPs] clientL] Commercial (] Pace Other
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: (1 yes ?Dno Sealsintact: [ ] yes (] no

Packing Material: [_] Bubble Oﬁb Bubble Bags [ ] None [| Other
T14 Type of Ice: @ Blue None >E) Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Temp Correction Factor  T1401 No Correction

Therinometer Used: IR Gun

Corrected Cooler Temp.: Li Lo 'C
~ Temp should he above freezing to 6°C

T . : i Date and lnitials of person examining
Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No \NA

Qleal Tissus = e OO contents: i/l
: Comments; . 5y , e

=

Chain of Custody Present: ONo OnA|1.
Chiain of Custody Filled Out: Pies o CINA [2. . _
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Yes OONo [IN/A|3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: (SIZWes CONo  [IN/A |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: >E>(es CONo  [OON/A (5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves Ko ON/A|6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes\;INb OnA|7.
Sufficient Volume: NBes CNo  [IN/A|8.
Correct Containers Used: (>E-?res ONo ONA|9.

-Pace Containers Used. >@’(es CNo  OON/A
Containers Intact: ><f3Yes Clvo OONAJ10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests ) Cves [INo Ly 11,
Sample Labels match COC: )ﬁ(es [OINo ’DN/A 12.

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:
All containers needing preservation have been chscked. Cives CINo \@N/A 1a. .
All cor)tainers.needing p;’eservatign are found to be in Olves CINo /EI‘JIA
compliance with EPA recommendation.
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI;DRO (water) _VEIYes Eﬁo
Sampleg checked for dechlorination: Clyes Do S@R/A 14,
Headspace in VO/ Vials (>6mm): [Cyves [INo mlA 15.
Trip Blank Present: Ovyes CNo ﬁR/A 16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present [ves ElNo/Eﬂ/A
Puca Tihy Slank Lot # (if purchased): . e
Client Notification/ Resolution. Field Data Required? Y N

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

SCURF Review: /_/ ) Date:

1oLl

SRF Review:/ // y Date:

o/ 1y

Note: Whenever there ig/a discrepancy affecting North Carolir{a compliance
samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office (i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp,

incorrect containers)

Plara lahal bha--

LO% : 92219433
i
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Page 13 of 13

ace Analytical
/[ www.pacelabs.com
{ Microseeps Page: | o |
Section A Section B Section C
Required Client Information: Required Project Information: Invoice Information: D O N
Ci ; Report To: Attention: @ m ul
e ARDISO ATC T ) o £F, Corson @ caldne. com enton
Address: : Copy To: iy Company Name:
5925 E. Mill broote Rd, Switizl Ganett. StanalCcardne, com REGULATORY AGENCY
WD_O..me: N< 2T6eY Atdress: {~ NPDES |~ GROUNDWATER [~  DRINKING WATER
Email 10 Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote > - —
B . Corson @ cardne. com 5 reaa X usT I RCRa | |loTHER
Phone: Fax: Project Name: 1 Pace Project : 7
N%_N&v @I~ — lo&ﬂﬁ * g m \.NQQ w\\\\% >\“§Nl Manager: Site Location Zﬁ
R ted Due Date/TAT: Project Number: Pace Profile #: 5
equested Due Date roject Number: h\h \¢mqm- GOOV ﬁ Q \*ew,l \ STATE:
' Requested Analysis Filtered (Y/N)
Section D Matrix Codes 2 lg |Nv
Required Client Information MATRIX / CODE 2= COLLECTED Preservatives =
Drinking Water ~ DW m w W
&Mwmﬁw Water ’,\\<<,H< .m n_\_l. COMPOSITE COMPOSITE m -
Product p m W START END/GRAB o - z
Soil/Solid SL 2| o ol o ol |=lolo by
H 0 11
SAMPLEID @ o |21d °lE 2 | gle|e g
ipe WP | & e o =
(A-Z,0:9/ -) Air AR | 8| w el 2 |o o] 2l
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE ~ Tissue s |o|x ZlE |2 2 » ol (R )
Other or |O|F Hlz e gl @] [ = \ O i
3 X |y wi 8 |8 s| | 2l | E
| 21 © | o ol <l ® S
= E|s Sly |5a|Q|=|a|x|x|2] =[O & B
i <= AonzNCSA.mMATT 9] .
= Z | @ DATE TIME DATE TME @] # |D|IT|T|T|+|0|N|O | o Pace Project No./ Lab I.D.
o~
1 55FP-] SL| G| 391 10% 0 XX @)
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS
& P ] - ﬁ ) N\
Lpured Maned Yzolr4 | 12230 Nms LOan face |18 04] 094s (8] ¥ | N Y
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE ) I w m
2 - Z FO ~ =
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: QQ et SHalla \ m m = |3 m g ] z
. ! DATE Signed \ \ ° g 2 O £
SIGNATURE 3m>z=u_.mw..\MN§ ES“«\\ e 9/32/14 & 3 g

*Important Note: By signing this form you are accepting Pace's NET 30 day payment terms and agreeing to late charges of 1.5% per month for any invoices not paid within 30 days.

F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007
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